

Case No. A129295
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

GEORGE J. BORIKAS,

Trustee of the George J. Borikas 1999 Revocable Trust; EDWARD
HIRSHBERG, Trustee of the Hirshberg Trust; SANTA CLARA INVESTORS II,
a California General Partnership; and NELCO, INC., *Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

vs.

THE ALAMEDA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. THE CURRENT PLIGHT OF CALIFORNIA
 SCHOOL FINANCING, AND ITS DIRE
 IMPACT ON LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICTS,
 IS UNDISPUTABLE..... 3

 II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DISTURB
 THE LOCAL CONTROL EXERCISED BY
 THE DISTRICT AND APPROVED BY THE
 DISTRICT’S VOTERS IN THIS MATTER—
 LOCAL CONTROL AND DISCRETION THAT
 IS INCREASINGLY CRITICAL FOR SCHOOL
 DISTRICTS AROUND THE STATE..... 7

 III. PARCEL TAXES AND, INCREASINGLY,
 VARIABLE RATE PARCEL TAXES, ARE AN
 IMPORTANT GRANT OF AUTHORITY AND
 FLEXIBILITY TO CALIFORNIA SCHOOL
 DISTRICTS AND THE COMMUNITIES THEY
 SERVE, ESPECIALLY DURING TIMES OF
 ONGOING STATEWIDE BUDGET
 SHORTFALLS..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Rights Foundation v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 207.....	12, 13
<i>Arvin Union Sch. Dist. v. Ross</i> (1985) 176 Cal.App.3d 189.....	3
<i>Cal. Teachers Assn. v. Hayes</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1513.....	13
<i>City of Rancho Cucamonga v. Mackzum</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 929	7
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Sasaki</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1442.....	3, 7
<i>Dawson v. East Side Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (1994) 28 Cal.App.4th 998.....	12, 13
<i>Hartzell v. Connell</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 899.....	3
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Ed.</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 593.....	13
<i>Neilson v. City of California City</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1296.....	3
<i>San Rafael Elementary Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1018.....	12
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584.....	3

Constitution and Statutes

California Constitution

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 14.....	13
Cal. Const., art. XIII A	3

Education Code

Ed. Code, § 14000 13
Ed. Code, § 35160 12
Ed. Code, § 35160.1 12

Government Code

Gov. Code, § 50079.....*passim*

Other

Alameda County, *Official Final Results Alameda
Special Election (June 2, 2009)*..... 10

Brunner, *The Parcel Tax, in School Finance and
California’s Master Plan for Education*
(Richardson & Sonstelie eds., 2001)..... 7, 8

Brunner & Sonstelie, *California’s School Finance
Reform: An Experiment in Fiscal Federalism*
(Apr. 1, 2006), Economics Working Papers
(Paper No. 2000609) 4

Cal. Dept. of Ed., *Schools Chief Tom Torlakson
Declares Schools in State of Financial Emergency*
(Jan. 6, 2011) (Release No. 11-04)..... 6

CalTax, *2011 Local Tax Elections* (Nov. 17, 2011)
California Taxpayers Association 9

City & County of San Francisco Dept. of Elections,
*Results Summary June 8, 2010 Consolidated
Statewide Direct Primary Election*
(Nov. 8, 2010) 11

City & County of San Francisco Dept. of Elections,
Voter Information Pamphlet (Apr. 9, 2010)..... 11

Davis Joint Unified School District, *District Dollars
Balancing the Budget for Davis Schools*..... 10-11

EdSource, <i>Altogether 83 Districts Passed Parcel Taxes</i> (Sept. 2009)	10
EdSource, <i>Parcel Tax Election Trends</i> (Jan. 2011)	8, 9
Edwards, <i>How California Ranks</i> (Sept. 2010) EdSource.....	5
Kaplan, <i>How California’s Schools Get Their Money</i> (Feb. 2009) California Budget Project	5
Loeb et al., <i>Getting Down to Facts: School Finance and Governance in California</i> (Mar. 2007) Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation et al.	5
Perry, <i>Local Revenues for Schools: Limits and Options in California</i> (Sept. 2009) EdSource.....	8, 9
Piedmont Unified School District, <i>School Parcel Tax</i> (June 10, 2010)	9, 10
Santa Clara County Registrar of Voters, <i>June 3, 2008 Primary Election Official Final Results</i> (June 25, 2008)	9
Timar, <i>How California Funds K-12 Education</i> (Sept. 2006) Institute for Research on Education Policy & Practice.....	4
West, <i>Equitable Funding of Public Schools Under State Constitutional Law</i> (Spring 1999) J. of Gender, Race & Just.....	4
